unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Regulation S-X Article 11, Pro
Forma
Financial Information, as amended, and should be read in conjunction with the following: (i) the accompanying notes
to the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information; (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2021; and
(iii) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion
and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the six months ended June 30,
2022.

1

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

   June 30, 2022

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 87,292   $ 670,197(a)   $ 757,489
Short-term marketable securities   45,558   -   45,558
Receivables from collaborative arrangements   12,488   -   12,488
Prepaid clinical and development services   2,311   -   2,311
Other prepaid and current assets   7,080   -   7,080

Total current assets   154,729   670,197   824,926
Property and equipment, net   12,531   -   12,531
Operating lease assets   41,112   -   41,112
Equity in net assets of TRC, LLC   148,250   (148,250)(b)   -
Future contingent milestone and royalty assets   -   194,200(c)   194,200
Restricted cash   836   -   836
Other assets   3,303   -   3,303

Total assets   $ 360,761   $ 716,147   $ 1,076,908

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 3,074   $ -   $ 3,074
Accrued personnel-related expenses   6,958   -   6,958
Accrued clinical and development expenses   7,627   -   7,627
Accrued general and administrative expenses   6,052   -   6,052
Accrued interest payable   3,990   (2,744)(d)   1,246
Operating lease liabilities   2,624   -   2,624
Deferred revenue   24   -   24
Income tax payable   -   120,550(e)   120,550
Other accrued liabilities   2,275   -   2,275

Total current liabilities   32,624   117,806   150,430
Convertible senior notes due 2023, net   228,571   -   228,571
Non-recourse notes due 2035, net   396,125   (396,125)(f)   -
Long-term operating liabilities   50,642   -   50,642
Long-term deferred revenue   204   -   204
Unrecognized tax benefits   -   62,661(g)   62,661
Other long-term liabilities   2,404   -   2,404

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

Preferred shares, $0.00001 par
value: 230 shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding at June 30, 2022   -   -   -

Ordinary shares, $0.00001 par
value: 200,000 shares authorized; 76,427 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2022   1   -   1

Additional paid-in capital   1,410,415   -   1,410,415
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (45)   -   (45)
Accumulated deficit   (1,760,180)   931,805(h)   (828,375)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (349,809)   931,805   581,996

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 360,761   $ 716,147   $ 1,076,908

2

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

(In
thousands, except for per share data)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Viatris collaboration agreement   $ 21,565   $ -   $ 21,565
Collaboration revenue   181   -   181
Licensing revenue   2,500   -   2,500

Total revenue   24,246   -   24,246

Expenses:

Research and development   38,824   -   38,824
Selling, general and administrative   34,828   -   34,828
Transaction-related legal expenses   5,057   -   5,057
Restructuring and related expenses   10,918   -   10,918

Total expenses   89,627   -   89,627

Loss from operations   (65,381)   -   (65,381)
Income from investment in TRC, LLC   53,237   (53,237)(i)   -
Interest expense   (23,539)   19,266(j)   (4,273)
Interest and other income, net   2,065   -   2,065
Loss before income taxes   (33,618)   (33,971)   (67,589)
Provision for income taxes expense   (519)   -   (519)
Net loss   (34,137)   (33,971)   (68,108)

Net income loss per share:

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.45)   $ (0.90)
Shares used to compute net loss per share - basic and diluted   75,761   75,761

3

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
(In
thousands, except for per share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 2021

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Viatris collaboration agreement   $ 43,848   $ -   $ 43,848
Collaboration revenue   11,463   -   11,463

Total revenue   55,311   -   55,311

Expenses:

Research and development   193,657   -   193,657
Selling, general and administrative   99,296   -   99,296
Restructuring and related expenses   20,142   -   20,142

Total expenses   313,095   -   313,095

Loss from operations   (257,784)   -   (257,784)
Income from investment in TRC, LLC   103,987   (103,987)(i)   -
Interest expense   (46,889)   38,342(j)   (8,547)
Interest and other income, net   1,109   -   1,109
Net gain on sale of equity interests in TRC, LLC   -   1,117,062(k)   1,117,062
(Loss) gain before income taxes   (199,577)   1,051,417   851,840
Provision for income taxes benefit (expense)   151   (182,868)(l)   (182,717)
Net (loss) income   (199,426)   868,549   669,123

Net (loss) income per share:

Net (loss) income per share - basic and diluted   $ (2.87)   $ 9.63
Shares used to compute net (loss) income per share - basic and diluted   69,461   69,461

4

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except for per share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 2020

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Viatris collaboration agreement   $ 43,893   $ -   $ 43,893
Collaboration revenue   26,464   -   26,464
Licensing revenue   1,500   -   1,500

Total revenue   71,857   -   71,857

Expenses:

Research and development   260,953   -   260,953
Selling, general and administrative   108,661   -   108,661

Total expenses   369,614   -   369,614

Loss from operations   (297,757)   -   (297,757)
Income from investment in TRC, LLC   68,438   (68,438)(i)   -
Interest expense   (44,585)   31,482(j)   (13,103)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (15,464)   -   (15,464)
Interest and other income, net   2,831   -   2,831
Loss before income taxes   (286,537)   (36,956)   (323,493)
Provision for income taxes benefit   8,520   -   8,520
Net loss   (278,017)   (36,956)   (314,973)

Net loss per share:

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (4.46)   $ (5.05)
Shares used to compute net loss per share - basic and diluted   62,345   62,345

5

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except for per share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 2019

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Theravance
Biopharma, Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Viatris collaboration agreement   $ 13,664   $ -   $ 13,664
Collaboration revenue   31,250   -   31,250
Licensing revenue   28,500   -   28,500

Total revenue   73,414   -   73,414

Expenses:

Research and development   219,248   -   219,248
Selling, general and administrative   106,081   -   106,081

Total expenses   325,329   -   325,329

Loss from operations   (251,915)   -   (251,915)
Income from investment in TRC, LLC   33,705   (33,705)(i)   -
Interest expense   (31,862)   23,312(j)   (8,550)
Interest and other income, net   8,395   -   8,395
Loss before income taxes   (241,677)   (10,393)   (252,070)
Provision for income taxes benefit   5,222   -   5,222
Net loss   (236,455)   (10,393)   (246,848)

Net loss per share:

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (4.25)   $ (4.44)
Shares used to compute net loss per share - basic and diluted   55,610   55,610

6

THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

NOTES TO PRO
FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of the
Company as adjusted to give effect to the TRC Transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for